TEXAS SOCIETY OF CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS
MEMBERSHIP STATISTICS

September 2020
September 2020 September 2019
Beginning of FY 27,167 28,289
New Members 148 89
New Free Members 478 652
Candidates 42 40
Students 330 401
Academic Affiliates 3 4
International Affiliates 1 1
Non-CPA Employee Affiliates 58 32
Total New Participants 1,060 1,219
Total Reinstates 180 459
Deceased -70 -13
Terminated -222 -5,898
Total Terminated -292 -5,911
Other -9 -2
Total 28,106 24,054
September 2020 September 2019 Change
Activity for Month
New Participants 268 530 -49.4%
Reinstatements 31 265 -88.3%
Deceased -6 -1l 500.0%
Terminated -35 -5,659| -99.4%
Other 0 2
Total Activity for Month 258 -4,863| -105.3%
September 2020 September 2019 Change
Public Practice 10,915 10,111 8.0%
Industry 5,926 5,285 12.1%
Government 373 323 15.5%
Education 488 423 15.4%
Academic Affiliate 23 19 21.1%
International Affiliate 11 9] 22.2%
Non-CPA Employee Affiliate 683 544 25.6%
Candidates 556 455( 22.2%
Students 2,108 1,056 99.6%
Retired 1,550 1,578 -1.8%
Unknown 5,473 4,251 28.7%
Total 28,106 24,054 16.8%




TXCPA Demographic Profile - Summary

September 2020
Deceased
TXCPAID Name Chapter
107158 Summers Edward Lee Austin Chapter
107356 Rudd Ronnie Austin Chapter
107732 Alexander Gough H Dallas Chapter
103279 Adams Ralph Judson East Texas Chapter
105416 Trimble John F Houston Chapter
989354 Golden William Ray Out-of-State Chapter
Terminated
TXCPAID Name Reason Chapter
125398 Eudy Kimberly Ham Benefits inadequate for needs |Austin Chapter
188349 Hale Cassie Stage Benefits inadequate for needs |Austin Chapter
919601 Craite John Stephen Dues too high Austin Chapter
980988 Nelson Wesley Anne Dues too high Austin Chapter
980377 Mcclean Abigael Leigh Employer does not pay dues  |Austin Chapter
186663 Bednarz Ryan Thomas Moved out of state/country Austin Chapter
142569 Freeny Suzy Limes No reason given Austin Chapter
190181 Combs Joseph Benjamin No reason given Austin Chapter
984585 Clements John Shelby No reason given Austin Chapter
165338 DeSpain Sharon Diane Not now but next year Austin Chapter
155423 Featherston David Harding Not practicing Austin Chapter
176234 Anderson Cassandra Taylor Other Austin Chapter
113779 Shaw Walter T Retired Austin Chapter
126037 Urbanovsky Marty Goff Retired Austin Chapter
134666 Foster Elvis Byrnes Retired Austin Chapter
393478 Richburg Nina McNeill Retired Austin Chapter
173541 Nelson Cathy Sue Moved out of state/country Dallas Chapter
901649 Green Rana Other Dallas Chapter
915381 Bromfield-Day Donna Patrice Moved out of state/country Fort Worth Chapter
978375 Pickett Kaitlyn Marie Moved out of state/country Fort Worth Chapter
143861 Deaton Birta M Retired Fort Worth Chapter
990239 Ramsey Andrew Ryan Duplicate record Houston Chapter
299528 Vu Anh No reason given Houston Chapter
110905 Stallings Catherine V Retired Houston Chapter
916829 Chien Wei Revoked license Out-of-State Chapter
923428 Ngoc Sonny No reason given Permian Basin Chapter
985823 Jones Caleb A No reason given Permian Basin Chapter
152654 Bates Gary Elston Retired Permian Basin Chapter
141231 Kovach Lawrence John Retired San Antonio Chapter
160416 Smiley Reed Jeffrey Retired San Antonio Chapter
172138 Dio Lucy Mangum Retired San Antonio Chapter
174824 Horne Christa E Retired with State Board San Antonio Chapter
122386 Miller Louis Nolan No reason given Southeast Texas Chapter




704895

VanMarion Anjanette Renae

Not practicing

Southeast Texas Chapter

924316

Green Autumn

Moved out of state/country

Wichita Falls Chapter




CHAPTER FYTD STATISTICS AS OF September 2020

*Note: Chapter statistics shown below do not include transfers in and out of chapters.

Abilene
Beginning of FY 322
New Participants 5
Reinstatements 0
Deceased -4
Terminated -2
Transferrs 2
Other -1
YTD Activity 1
*Membership as of 9/30/2020 322
Brazos Valley
Beginning of FY 299
New Participants 9
Reinstatements 2
Deceased -1
Terminated -1
Transferrs 4
Other -2
YTD Activity 13
*Membership as of 9/30/2020 310
Corpus Christi
Beginning of FY 439
New Participants 10
Reinstatements 2
Deceased -1
Terminated -4
Transferrs -1
Other -1
YTD Activity 6
*Membership as of 9/30/2020 444
East Texas
Beginning of FY 805
New Participants 34
Reinstatements 7
Deceased -2
Terminated -8
Transferrs -1
Other 4
YTD Activity 30
*Membership as of 9/30/2020 839

Austin
Beginning of FY 2,285
New Participants 86
Reinstatements 21
Deceased -2
Terminated -35
Transferrs 1
Other -6
YTD Activity 71
*Membership as of 9/30/2020 2,350
Central Texas
Beginning of FY 585
New Participants 20
Reinstatements 5
Deceased -3
Terminated -6
Transferrs -1
Other 1
YTD Activity 15
*Membership as of 9/30/2020 601
Dallas
Beginning of FY 6,316
New Participants 297
Reinstatements 45
Deceased -13
Terminated -48
Transferrs -3
Other 9
YTD Activity 278
*Membership as of 9/30/2020 6,603
El Paso
Beginning of FY 402
New Participants 10
Reinstatements 1
Deceased -3
Terminated -2
Transferrs -2
Other 0
YTD Activity 4
*Membership as of 9/30/2020 406




Fort Worth

Beginning of FY 2,463
New Participants 86
Reinstatements 16
Deceased -6
Terminated -25
Transferrs 0
Other -32
YTD Activity 71
*Membership as of 9/30/2020 2,502
Panhandle
Beginning of FY 489
New Participants 2
Reinstatements 0
Deceased 0
Terminated -2
Transferrs 1
Other -1
YTD Activity 1
*Membership as of 9/30/2020 489
Rio Grande Valley
Beginning of FY 303
New Participants 15
Reinstatements 5
Deceased -3
Terminated 0
Transferrs 2
YTD Activity 19
*Membership as of 9/30/2020 322
San Antonio
Beginning of FY 2,385
New Participants 93
Reinstatements 19
Deceased -6
Terminated -22
Transferrs 1
Other -2
YTD Activity 85
*Membership as of 9/30/2020 2,468

Houston
Beginning of FY 7,404
New Participants 326
Reinstatements 48
Deceased -16
Terminated -42
Transferrs -3
Other -11
YTD Activity 313
*Membership as of 9/30/2020 7,706
Permian Basin
Beginning of FY 491
New Participants 9
Reinstatements 0
Deceased -1
Terminated -3
Transferrs -3
Other -2
YTD Activity 2
*Membership as of 9/30/2020 491
San Angelo
Beginning of FY 193
New Participants 4
Reinstatements 1
Deceased 0
Terminated -1
Transferrs 1
YTD Activity 5
*Membership as of 9/30/2020 198
South Plains
Beginning of FY 439
New Participants 2
Reinstatements 1
Deceased -3
Terminated -1
Transferrs 1
Other 0
YTD Activity 0
*Membership as of 9/30/2020 439




Southeast Texas

Beginning of FY

Texarkana

New Participants

Reinstatements

Deceased

Terminated

Transferrs

Other

YTD Activity

*Membership as of 9/30/2020

YTD Activity

Beginning of FY 95

New Participants 1
Reinstatements 0
Deceased 0
Terminated -1
Transferrs 0
Other 0
0

5

*Membership as of 9/30/2020

Victoria

Beginning of FY

Wichita Falls

New Participants

Beginning of FY

Reinstatements

New Participants

Deceased

Reinstatements

Terminated

Deceased

Transferrs

Terminated

Other

Transferrs

YTD Activity

Other

*Membership as of 9/30/2020

YTD Activity

*Membership as of 9/30/2020

©




Membership Status Code
Active

Suspended

Total

Preferred Chapter
Abilene Chapter

Austin Chapter

Brazos Valley Chapter
Central Texas Chapter
Corpus Christi Chapter
Dallas Chapter

East Texas Chapter

El Paso Chapter

Fort Worth Chapter
Houston Chapter
Out-of-State Chapter
Panhandle Chapter
Permian Basin Chapter
Rio Grande Valley Chapter
San Angelo Chapter
San Antonio Chapter
South Plains Chapter
Southeast Texas Chapter
Texarkana Chapter
Victoria

Wichita Falls Chapter
Total

#
28,080
26
28,106

#
322
2,350
310
601
444
6,603
839
406
2,502
7,706
699
489
491
322
198
2,468
439
336
95
235
251
28,106

%
99.91%
0.08%
100.00%

%
1.15%
8.36%
1.10%
2.14%
1.58%

23.49%
2.99%
1.44%
8.90%

27.42%
2.49%
1.74%
1.75%
1.15%
0.70%
8.78%
1.56%
1.20%
0.34%
0.84%
0.89%

100.00%

TXCPA Demographic Profile - Summary

Gender
Female
Male
Unknown
Total

Ethnicity Code
African American
American Indian
Asian

Caucasian
Confidential
Hispanic/Latino
Other

Unknown

Total

Job Function
Accountant
Administrator

Analyst

Attorney

Auditor

Chief Financial Officer
Consultant

Controller
Director/Department Head
Executive Officer
Manager/Supervisor
Managing Partner
Officer

Other

Partner

Principal
Professor/Teacher/Trainer
Retired

Shareholder

Sole Practitioner
Unemployed
Unknown

Total

#
12,348
15,746

12
28,106

#

241

53

423
11,938
958
866
1,489
12,138
28,106

#
2,835
136
222
124
847
1,233
365
1,293
754
540
1,922
445
353
504
1,695
563
186
1,550
1,037
1,724
505
9,273
28,106

%
43.93%
56.02%

0.04%
100.00%

%
0.86%
0.19%
1.51%

42.47%
3.41%
3.08%
5.30%

43.19%

100.00%

%
11.33%
0.54%
0.89%
0.44%
3.01%
4.39%
1.30%
4.60%
2.68%
1.92%
6.84%
1.58%
1.26%
1.79%
6.03%
2.00%
0.66%
5.51%
3.69%
6.13%
1.80%
32.99%
100.00%

Age

Blank

Less Than 20 Years
Over 20 and <30 Years
Over 30 and <40 Years
Over 40 and <50 Years
Over 50 and <60 Years
Over 60 and <70 Years
Over 70 and <80 Years
Over 80 and <90 Years
Over 90 Years

Total

Member Type
40 Year Member
Academic Affiliate
Candidate
CPA
CPA - First Time
CPA - New Licensee
CPA - Retired
CPA - Retired w/SB
CPA - Unemployed
CPA - Waiver
Faculty Representative
Honorary CPA
Honorary Member
International Affiliate
Life Member
Non-CPA Employee Affiliate
Student Member
Total

1,010
74
4,213
4,747
3,710
4,897
5,965
2,631
662
197
28,106

1,105
24

556
17,535

2,951
178
723
411

50
25
29
17
12

1,697
683

2,109

28,106

%
3.59%
0.26%

14.99%
16.89%
13.20%
17.42%
21.22%
9.36%
2.36%
0.70%
100.00%

%
3.93%
0.09%
1.98%

62.39%
0.00%
10.50%
0.63%
2.57%
1.46%
0.18%
0.09%
0.10%
0.06%
0.04%
6.04%
2.43%
7.50%
100.00%
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