# TEXAS SOCIETY OF CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS MEMBERSHIP STATISTICS September 2020

Beginning of FY		27,167		28,289
New Members	148		89	
New Free Members	478		652	
Candidates	42		40	
Students	330		401	
Academic Affiliates	3		4	
International Affiliates	1		1	
Non-CPA Employee Affiliates	58		32	
Total New Participants		1,060		1,219
Total Reinstates		180		459
Deceased	-70		-13	
Terminated	-222		-5,898	
Total Terminated		-292		-5,911
Other		-9		-2
Total		28,106		24,054

### September 2020 September 2019 Change

Activity for Month			
New Participants	268	530	-49.4%
Reinstatements	31	265	-88.3%
Deceased	-6	-1	500.0%
Terminated	-35	-5,659	-99.4%
Other	0	2	
Total Activity for Month	258	-4,863	-105.3%

### September 2020 September 2019 Change

Public Practice	10,915	10,111	8.0%
Industry	5,926	5,285	12.1%
Government	373	323	15.5%
Education	488	423	15.4%
Academic Affiliate	23	19	21.1%
International Affiliate	11	9	22.2%
Non-CPA Employee Affiliate	683	544	25.6%
Candidates	556	455	22.2%
Students	2,108	1,056	99.6%
Retired	1,550	1,578	-1.8%
Unknown	5,473	4,251	28.7%
Total	28,106	24,054	16.8%

## TXCPA Demographic Profile - Summary September 2020

#### Deceased

TXCPA ID	Name	Chapter	
107158	Summers Edward Lee	Austin Chapter	
107356	Rudd Ronnie	Austin Chapter	
107732	Alexander Gough H	Dallas Chapter	
103279	Adams Ralph Judson	East Texas Chapter	
105416	Trimble John F	Houston Chapter	
989354	Golden William Ray	Out-of-State Chapter	

#### Terminated

TXCPA ID	Name	Reason	Chapter
125398	Eudy Kimberly Ham	Benefits inadequate for needs	Austin Chapter
188349	Hale Cassie Stage	Benefits inadequate for needs	Austin Chapter
919601	Craite John Stephen	Dues too high	Austin Chapter
980988	Nelson Wesley Anne	Dues too high	Austin Chapter
980377	Mcclean Abigael Leigh	Employer does not pay dues	Austin Chapter
186663	Bednarz Ryan Thomas	Moved out of state/country	Austin Chapter
142569	Freeny Suzy Limes	No reason given	Austin Chapter
190181	Combs Joseph Benjamin	No reason given	Austin Chapter
984585	Clements John Shelby	No reason given	Austin Chapter
165338	DeSpain Sharon Diane	Not now but next year	Austin Chapter
155423	Featherston David Harding	Not practicing	Austin Chapter
176234	Anderson Cassandra Taylor	Other	Austin Chapter
113779	Shaw Walter T	Retired	Austin Chapter
126037	Urbanovsky Marty Goff	Retired	Austin Chapter
134666	Foster Elvis Byrnes	Retired	Austin Chapter
393478	Richburg Nina McNeill	Retired	Austin Chapter
173541	Nelson Cathy Sue	Moved out of state/country	Dallas Chapter
901649	Green Rana	Other	Dallas Chapter
915381	Bromfield-Day Donna Patrice	Moved out of state/country	Fort Worth Chapter
978375	Pickett Kaitlyn Marie	Moved out of state/country	Fort Worth Chapter
143861	Deaton Birta M	Retired	Fort Worth Chapter
990239	Ramsey Andrew Ryan	Duplicate record	Houston Chapter
299528	Vu Anh	No reason given	Houston Chapter
110905	Stallings Catherine V	Retired	Houston Chapter
916829	Chien Wei	Revoked license	Out-of-State Chapter
923428	Ngoc Sonny	No reason given	Permian Basin Chapter
985823	Jones Caleb A	No reason given	Permian Basin Chapter
152654	Bates Gary Elston	Retired	Permian Basin Chapter
141231	Kovach Lawrence John	Retired	San Antonio Chapter
160416	Smiley Reed Jeffrey	Retired	San Antonio Chapter
172138	Dio Lucy Mangum	Retired	San Antonio Chapter
174824	Horne Christa E	Retired with State Board	San Antonio Chapter
122386	Miller Louis Nolan	No reason given	Southeast Texas Chapter

704895	VanMarion Anjanette Renae	Not practicing	Southeast Texas Chapter
924316	Green Autumn	Moved out of state/country	Wichita Falls Chapter

### **CHAPTER FYTD STATISTICS AS OF September 2020**

\*Note: Chapter statistics shown below do not include transfers in and out of chapters.

Abilene	
Beginning of FY	322
New Participants	5
Reinstatements	0
Deceased	-4
Terminated	-2
Transferrs	2
Other	-1
YTD Activity	1
*Membership as of 9/30/2020	322

Brazos Valley	
Beginning of FY	299
New Participants	9
Reinstatements	2
Deceased	-1
Terminated	-1
Transferrs	4
Other	-2
YTD Activity	13
*Membership as of 9/30/2020	310

Corpus Christi	
Beginning of FY	439
New Participants	10
Reinstatements	2
Deceased	-1
Terminated	-4
Transferrs	-1
Other	-1
YTD Activity	6
*Membership as of 9/30/2020	444

East Texas	
Beginning of FY	805
New Participants	34
Reinstatements	7
Deceased	-2
Terminated	-8
Transferrs	-1
Other	4
YTD Activity	30
*Membership as of 9/30/2020	839

Austin	
Beginning of FY	2,285
New Participants	86
Reinstatements	21
Deceased	-2
Terminated	-35
Transferrs	1
Other	-6
YTD Activity	71
*Membership as of 9/30/2020	2,350

Central Texas	
Beginning of FY	585
New Participants	20
Reinstatements	5
Deceased	-3
Terminated	-6
Transferrs	-1
Other	1
YTD Activity	15
*Membership as of 9/30/2020	601

Dallas	
Beginning of FY	6,316
New Participants	297
Reinstatements	45
Deceased	-13
Terminated	-48
Transferrs	-3
Other	9
YTD Activity	278
*Membership as of 9/30/2020	6,603

El Paso	
Beginning of FY	402
New Participants	10
Reinstatements	1
Deceased	-3
Terminated	-2
Transferrs	-2
Other	0
YTD Activity	4
*Membership as of 9/30/2020	406

Fort Worth	
Beginning of FY	2,463
New Participants	86
Reinstatements	16
Deceased	-6
Terminated	-25
Transferrs	0
Other	-32
YTD Activity	71
*Membership as of 9/30/2020	2,502

Panhandle	
Beginning of FY	489
New Participants	2
Reinstatements	0
Deceased	0
Terminated	-2
Transferrs	1
Other	-1
YTD Activity	1
*Membership as of 9/30/2020	489

Rio Grande Valley	
Beginning of FY	303
New Participants	15
Reinstatements	5
Deceased	-3
Terminated	0
Transferrs	2
YTD Activity	19
*Membership as of 9/30/2020	322

San Antonio	
Beginning of FY	2,385
New Participants	93
Reinstatements	19
Deceased	-6
Terminated	-22
Transferrs	1
Other	-2
YTD Activity	85
*Membership as of 9/30/2020	2,468

Houston	
Beginning of FY	7,404
New Participants	326
Reinstatements	48
Deceased	-16
Terminated	-42
Transferrs	-3
Other	-11
YTD Activity	313
*Membership as of 9/30/2020	7,706

Permian Basin	
Beginning of FY	491
New Participants	9
Reinstatements	0
Deceased	-1
Terminated	-3
Transferrs	-3
Other	-2
YTD Activity	2
*Membership as of 9/30/2020	491

San Angelo	
Beginning of FY	193
New Participants	4
Reinstatements	1
Deceased	0
Terminated	-1
Transferrs	1
YTD Activity	5
*Membership as of 9/30/2020	198

South Plains	
Beginning of FY	439
New Participants	2
Reinstatements	1
Deceased	-3
Terminated	-1
Transferrs	1
Other	0
YTD Activity	0
*Membership as of 9/30/2020	439

Southeast Texas	
Beginning of FY	333
New Participants	8
Reinstatements	0
Deceased	-1
Terminated	<b>-</b> 5
Transferrs	0
Other	1
YTD Activity	2
*Membership as of 9/30/2020	336

Victoria	
Beginning of FY	232
New Participants	3
Reinstatements	1
Deceased	0
Terminated	-1
Transferrs	0
Other	0
YTD Activity	3
*Membership as of 9/30/2020	235

Texarkana	
Beginning of FY	95
New Participants	1
Reinstatements	0
Deceased	0
Terminated	-1
Transferrs	0
Other	0
YTD Activity	0
*Membership as of 9/30/2020	95

Wichita Falls	
Beginning of FY	246
New Participants	3
Reinstatements	3
Deceased	-1
Terminated	-1
Transferrs	1
Other	0
YTD Activity	5
*Membership as of 9/30/2020	251

Membership Status Code	#	%
Active	28,080	99.91%
Suspended	26	0.08%
Total	28,106	100.00%

Preferred Chapter	#	%
Abilene Chapter	322	1.15%
Austin Chapter	2,350	8.36%
Brazos Valley Chapter	310	1.10%
Central Texas Chapter	601	2.14%
Corpus Christi Chapter	444	1.58%
Dallas Chapter	6,603	23.49%
East Texas Chapter	839	2.99%
El Paso Chapter	406	1.44%
Fort Worth Chapter	2,502	8.90%
Houston Chapter	7,706	27.42%
Out-of-State Chapter	699	2.49%
Panhandle Chapter	489	1.74%
Permian Basin Chapter	491	1.75%
Rio Grande Valley Chapter	322	1.15%
San Angelo Chapter	198	0.70%
San Antonio Chapter	2,468	8.78%
South Plains Chapter	439	1.56%
Southeast Texas Chapter	336	1.20%
Texarkana Chapter	95	0.34%
Victoria	235	0.84%
Wichita Falls Chapter	251	0.89%
Total	28,106	100.00%

**TXCPA Demographic Profile - Summary** 

Gender	#	%
Female	12,348	43.93%
Male	15,746	56.02%
Unknown	12	0.04%
Total	28,106	100.00%
Ethnicity Code	#	%
African American	241	0.86%
American Indian	53	0.19%
Asian	423	1.51%
Caucasian	11,938	42.47%
Confidential	958	3.41%
Hispanic/Latino	866	3.08%
Other	1,489	5.30%
Unknown	12,138	43.19%
Total	28,106	100.00%
Job Function	#	%
Accountant	2,835	11.33%
Administrator	136	0.54%
Analyst	222	0.89%
Attorney	124	0.44%
Auditor	847	3.01%
Chief Financial Officer	1,233	4.39%
Consultant	365	1.30%
Controller	1,293	4.60%
Director/Department Head	754	2.68%
Executive Officer	540	1.92%
Manager/Supervisor	1,922	6.84%
Managing Partner	445	1.58%
Officer	353	1.26%
Other	504	1.79%
Partner	1,695	6.03%
Principal	563	2.00%
Professor/Teacher/Trainer	186	0.66%
Retired	1,550	5.51%
Shareholder	1,037	3.69%
Sole Practitioner	1,724	6.13%
Unemployed	505	1.80%
Unknown	9,273	32.99%
Total	28,106	100.00%

Age	#	%
Blank	1,010	3.59%
Less Than 20 Years	74	0.26%
Over 20 and <30 Years	4,213	14.99%
Over 30 and <40 Years	4,747	16.89%
Over 40 and <50 Years	3,710	13.20%
Over 50 and <60 Years	4,897	17.42%
Over 60 and <70 Years	5,965	21.22%
Over 70 and <80 Years	2,631	9.36%
Over 80 and <90 Years	662	2.36%
Over 90 Years	197	0.70%
Total	28,106	100.00%
Member Type	#	%
40 Year Member	1,105	3.93%
Academic Affiliate	24	0.09%
Candidate	556	1.98%
CPA	17,535	62.39%
CPA - First Time	1	0.00%
CPA - New Licensee	2,951	10.50%
CPA - Retired	178	0.63%
CPA - Retired w/SB	723	2.57%
CPA - Unemployed	411	1.46%
CPA - Waiver	50	0.18%
Faculty Representative	25	0.09%
Honorary CPA	29	0.10%
Honorary Member	17	0.06%
International Affiliate	12	0.04%
Life Member	1,697	6.04%
Non-CPA Employee Affiliate	683	2.43%
Student Member	2,109	7.50%
Total	28,106	100.00%